
ORDINANCE NO. ____ 
  
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE 
AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH 
EATEL VIDEO, LLC FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS NETWORK 
SERVICES 

 
 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session 
assembled, that; 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Thibodaux entered into a franchise agreement with Eatel Video, 

LLC in order to provide telecommunications network services within the City of Thibodaux; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the terms of the original agreement was set to expire on December 31, 

2018, it was extended for three (3) years through December 31, 2021, and amended again in 
2021 to extend until December 31, 2024; and 

 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement provides for the extension of the 

agreement for five (5) years to December 31, 2029 with a month to month automatic 
renewal unless cancelled by either party with thirty (30)  notice, with all terms and 
conditions of the original agreement remaining unchanged. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council that the Mayor be and is 

hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with Eatel Video, LLC under 
the terms stated hereinabove. 

 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of the said agreement amendment is 

attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and thereby made a part hereof. 
 
The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 
YEAS:  
NAYS:  
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 
 
And the above ordinance was declared adopted this ___ day of _______ 2024. 
 
 
 
 

___________________________   _________________________ 
Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.   Mike Naquin, President 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



* * * * * * * * * *  
 

Delivered to the Mayor on 
 

____________, at _______ 
 

APPROVED:  _______                  
UNAPPROVED: _______ 
VETOED:  _______               

 
 

__________________________________ 
Mayor Kevin R. Clement  

 
Returned to the Council Administrator on  

 
____________, at _________ 

 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
 

Publication Date: __________________ 
 
Effective Date:     __________________ 
 


